establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers and requires that
revenue be recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in
exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

KIFRS 1115 requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and
circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also
specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling
a contract. In addition, the standard requires extensive disclosures.

The Group adopted KIFRS 1115 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The effect of the transition on
the current period has not been disclosed as the standard provides an optional practical expedient. The Group
did not apply any of the other available optional practical expedients.

The effect of adopting KIFRS 1115 is, as follows:

Impact on statement of changes in equity as of January 1, 2018

  adjustments
Before

adjustment  adjustment  After adjustment

Equity
Retained earnings

(a)
\ 383,977,482

\ (1,515,199)

\ 382,462,283

Non-controlling interests   (a)   99,848,170   (109,734)   99,738,436
Total equity   \ 483,825,652  \ (1,624,933)  \ 482,200,719

Impact on statement of financial position as of Decemer 31, 2018

  adjustments
Before

adjustment  adjustment  After adjustment
Assets
Right to return   (a)  \ -  \ 10,906,311  \ 10,906,311
Total assets   -   10,906,311   10,906,311
Liabilities
Refund liabilities   (a)   3,261,410   13,634,303   16,895,713
Total liabilities   3,261,410   13,634,303   16,895,713
Equity
Retained earning   (a)   1,229,479,713   (2,501,268)   1,226,978,445
Non-controlling interests   (a)   125,676,620   (226,724)   125,449,896
Total Equity   \ 1,355,156,333  \ (2,727,992)  \ 1,352,428,341

26

Samsung Electro-Mechanics Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

28

2.24 New and amended standards and interpretations (cont’d)

Impact on statement of comprehensive as of December 31, 2018

  Adjustments
December 31,

2018  adjustments  After adjustment
Revenue   (a)  \ 8,193,202,584  \ (179,331)  \ 8,193,023,253
Cost of Sales   (a)   (5,804,607,310)   (923,728)   (5,805,531,038)
Gross profit   2,388,595,274   (1,103,059)   2,387,492,215
Profit for Equity holder   657,227,705   (986,069)   656,241,636
Profit for non- controlling
interests

28,893,868

(116,990)

28,776,878

Other comprehensive income   (25,400,347)   -   (25,400,347)
Total comprehensive income
effect

\ 660,721,226  \ (1,103,059)  \ 659,618,167

Impact on statement of cash flows as of December 31, 2018

  Adjustments
December 31,

2018  adjustments  After adjustment
Profit   (a)  \ 686,121,573  \ (1,103,059)  \ 685,018,514
Adjustment to reconcile profit:
Loss on valuation of return
asset

(a)

-

1,103,059

1,103,059

Net cash flows from operating
activities

\ 1,640,496,363  \ -  \ 1,640,496,363

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share as of December 31, 2018
 December 31,

2018
Earning per share \
Basic(Diluted) profit for the year attributable to common shareholders  (13)
Basic(Diluted) profit for the year attributable to preferred shareholders \ (13)

Sales of goods (Obiligations)

The Group concluded that revenue for selling goods is generally to be recognized at a point in time it transfers

[…]

SGD  486,726   1,099,259   594,774   829,721
Others  350,504   389,474   247,766   249,908
 ￦ 1,074,034,333  ￦ 1,363,075,477  ￦ 1,251,913,179  ￦ 1,546,330,755

  2018  2017
  5% increase  5% decrease  5% increase  5% decrease

USD ￦ (13,756,606)  ￦ 13,756,606  ￦ (11,435,195)  ￦ 11,435,195
EUR  2,511,645   (2,511,645)   458,654   (458,654)
JPY  (1,850,371)   1,850,371   (2,227,970)   2,227,970
PHP  (599,359)   599,359   (426,316)   426,316
VND  (724,791)   724,791   (1,078,198)   1,078,198
SGD  (30,627)   30,627   (11,747)   11,747
Others  (1,949)   1,949   (107)   107
 ￦ (14,452,058)  ￦ 14,452,058  ￦ (14,720,879)  ￦ 14,720,879

65

Samsung Electro-Mechanics Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

67

25.1.3 Other price risk

The Group’s marketable available-for-sale equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from the
fluctuation in the price of the securities. The following table demonstrates a sensitivity analysis of a reasonably
possible change in the price of marketable equity securities on the financial statements of the Group as of
December 31, 2018 (Korean won in thousands):

  5% increase  5% decrease
Other comprehensive income before tax  \ 5,264,531  \ (5,264,531)
Income tax effect   (1,274,017)   1,274,017
Other comprehensive income after tax  \ 3,990,514  \ (3,990,514)

25.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss of the Group. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities
(primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities.

25.2.1 Trade receivables and other receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures
and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of the customer is assessed based on
an extensive credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment.